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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981) ‘ . G@‘ VBB E6P
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Ben Yerousnahm (SBN 232540) : : DY OF LOB ANGELAS

19100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E

BGVGTIY Hills, California 90213 o ‘ John A Clarke, ern tlve Qfficet/Clerk
Telephone:  310.623. 1926 ' Hina s Llbersdus
Facsimile:  310.623.1930

{| Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

SUPERTOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP,INC., | CASENOBC 495382
in the public interest, : , ' .

Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
: : o INJUNCTION AND RESTITUTION
V. :
I | Violation of Proposition 65 the Safe
WISE BUYS LIQUIDATORS, INC., a - Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

{| Delaware Corporation;. MEADWESTVACO | Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §

CORP., a Delaware corporation; | 25249.5, et seq.)
AMERICAN FAVORITE TOOLS, INC,, a '

|| California Corporation; A,D. SUTTON & | ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL

SONS, a New York Corporauon, and DOES 1 CASE (exceeds $25,000) -
1-50; . ' '

" Defendants.

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. alleges a cause of action égainst Oefendants- as | _

' foilows:

/i
N/
/.

1

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, TI-]E SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
: ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ ) I
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THE PARTIES
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG’) is a corporation
qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within the meaning
of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision (a). CAG, acting as a private
attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defined under Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).
Defendant Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., (“Wiée Boys”) is a company incorporated in the |
State of Delaware qualified to do business in California, |
Defendant MeadWestVaco Corp. (“Mead”) is a company incorporated in the State of
Delaware and qualified to do business in California. _
Defendant American Favorite Tools, Inc. (“American™) is a company incorporated in the
State of California and qualified to do business in California. |
Defendant A.D. 'Sutton & Sons (“Sutton™) is a company incorporated in the State of New
York.

Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-50,

_ and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this

compleint ‘to allege their true names and capacities when-ascertained. Plamtlff is
informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused
thereby. |

At all times mentloned herein, the term “Defendants” includes Wise Buys, Mead,

Amerlcan, Sutton, and Does 1-50. ‘ 1
. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants atall

times mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of Caiifomie.

At all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, inciuding Does 1-50, was an

agent, servant, of employee of each of the other Defendants. In conductmg the aot1v1t1es -

alleged in this Complalnt, each of the Defendants was acting thhm the course and scope

' of this agency, service, or employment, and was acting with the consent perm1ss1on, and N

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

_ ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET SEQ)
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10.

1.

12.

13.
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authorizatioﬂ of -each of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants
alleged in this Complaint were ratified and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing agents. Alternatively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with
and/or facilitated the alleged wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants.
Plaiﬁtiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the
Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendants had fen (10) or more
employees at all relevant times, - | '

| JURISDICTION
The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Article |
VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute to other trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursusnt to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of cérnpetent jurisdiction. )
This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either |
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to do business in |
California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient

business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with Califbmia, or otherwise

: int'entionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,

distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California to render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts penn1851ble under traditional notlons
of fair play and substantial justice.

Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of

* wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or

because Defendants conducted, and continue to-conduct, business in the County of Los

- Angeles with respect to the consumér. product that is the subject of this action. -

5.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

'ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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14.

15.

16.
~ from knowingly discharging Prop_ositien 65-listed chemicals into sources of drinking

 water (Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and

17,

. CON[PLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATERAND TOXICJ _

- §25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a year, contains over 700

" Defendants are also llable for 01V11 penaltles of up to $2, 500 00 per day per violation,
| recoverable in a c;v1l action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b). |

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address growing concerns about

exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right “[t]e be informed about exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm." Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
25249.5, ef seq. (“Proposition 65”), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products
thej buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see
fit.

Proposition 65 requires the Goverﬁor of California to publish a list of chemicals known to -
the state to cause cancer, birth defeets, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code

chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and -
other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals. |
All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in California

must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1) prohibited

reasonable” warhihgs before exposing a perso'n, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65-listed chemleal (Health & Safety Code § 25249, 6).

Proposition 65 prowdes that any person "violating or threatemng to violate" the statute |
may be enjoined in any court of competent jutisdiction. Health & Safety Code § 25249 7
"Threaten to violate" means "to creaté a condition in which there is a substantial

probability that a violation will occur.” Health & Safety Code § 25249.11(¢).

4

* ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET SEQ )
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18.

19.

~ Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months

20.
kﬂown to the State to cause reproductive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(c)).

- months aﬂer addition of lead to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause

21,

22,
‘ known to the State to cause developmental, female, and male reprbducﬁve toXicity.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC '

,known to the State to cause cancer, and on October 24, 2003, the Governor added DEHP
to the list of chexmcals known to the State to cause developmental male reproductlve ‘
toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249, 10, twenty (20)

Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of lead-beaﬁng,
Diethyl Hexyl Phthalate (“DEHP”)-bearing, and Di-n-Butyl Phthalate (“DBP”)-bearing
products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in California to the
Proposition 65-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior to the time of exposure.
Pla.intiff later discerned that Defendants engaged in'such practice.

On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Lead and Lead Compounds to the
list of chemicals known to the State to cause éancer (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(b)).

after addition of Lead and lead compounds to the list of chemicals known to the State to
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 65 Warning
requirements and discharge prohibitions. . . '
On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added lead to the list of chemicals

lead is known to the State to cause developmental, female, and male reproductive

toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)

reproductive tox1c1ty, lead became fuily subject-to Proposition 65 warning requirements
and discharge pI‘OhlbltlonS . |
On January 1, 1988, the Governor of California added DEHP to the list of chemicals

months after addition of DEHP to the list of chemlcals known to the State to cause
reproductive tox1c:1ty, DEHP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning
requlrements and discharge prohzbmons | |

On December 2, 2005, the Governor of California added DBP to the list of chemicals

- ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTI—I AND SAFETY CODE §25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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23.
" California Attorney General, County District Attorneys, and Clty Attorneys for each city

24,

25,

, | -.Eleetncal Tape containing lead
26.
: Safety Code section 2_5249.6, coneerning consumer products exposures, subjectto a

- private action to_Wise.Buys Liquidators, Inec., MeadWestvaco Corp., and to the Californial

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 635, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC .

 private action to Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., American Favorite Tools, Inc:,'and to the

-eﬁvate action to Wise Buys Liquidators, Ine., and to the California Attorney General,

' least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the v1olat10ns allegedly occurred, eoncenung |

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months
after addition ol‘ DBP to the list of chemicals known fo the State to cause reproductive
toxicity, DBP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements and diseharge
prohibitions, '

| SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE
On or about February 24, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged v1olat1ons of Health and

Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a

containing a po'pulatio‘n of at least 750,000 people in whose juriédictions the violations
allegedly oecurred, concerning Air Compressors containing lead.

On or about February 27, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health aﬁd
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer produets ‘exposures, subjectfo a
private action to Wise Buys Ligquidators, Inc., and to the California Attorney General, |
County District,Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at |
least 750,000 people in _Whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred, cencemi'ng '
Binoculars containing lead. _ _
Onor aboutMareh 9, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations ef Health and

Safety Code section 25249;6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each eity:cbntaining a population of at |

On or about March 15, 2012, Plamtlff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

Attorney General, County District Atferheys, and City Attorneys for each city containing

6

ENFORCEMENT ACT ‘OF 1986 (HEALTH AN'D SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)-
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27.

28.

29.

- least 750 000 people in whose jurisdictions the v101at10ns allegedly occurred, concermng .
30
o Safety Code section 25249.6, c'qncem'ing Eonsmner produ'cts 'éxposuies, subjectto.a

 private action to Wise Buys Liqmdators; Inc., A.D. Sutton & Sons, and to the California |
' Attdrney General, County District Attomcjs and 'City- Attorneys for each city containing |

31,

: COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE' SAFE DRI'NKING WATERAND TOXIC

* private action to Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., and to the California Attorney General,

-Moblle Phone Travel Chargers contammg lead.

-~ a population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the vxolauons ailegedly

Before sending the notice of alleged v1olat10n Plamtlff 1nvest1gated the consumer

products mvolved the. hkehhood that such products Would cause users to suffer

a population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occurred, concerning Daily Organizers containing DEHP.
On or about March 20, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer i)roducts exposures, subject to a

County DiSt;igt Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at
least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the {riolations allegedly occurred, concerning=
Suction Cup Hooks containing DEHP. 7
On or about Wch 20, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer fmducts exposures, subject to a |
private action to Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., and to the California Attorney General,
County District Attorneys, and City Attomeys for each city contalmng a population of at
least 750,000 people in whose JunsdlcuOns the v101a110ns allegedly occurred, concemmg
Can Openers containing DEHP, ' )

On or about March 20, 2012, Plaintiff gave.notice df alléged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to Wise Bﬁys Liqﬁidators, Inc., and to the California Attorney General,
County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a poplation of at |

On or about April 20, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

occurred, concernmg Mesh Duffle Bags contammg DEHP.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (I-[EALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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| 36 Pla:mtlff Consumer Advocacy Group, Ing. repeats and mcorporates by reference |

significant exposures to lead and DEHP, and the corporate structure of each of the
Defendants.

32. Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney for
Plaintiff who exéc_uted the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant

- and apprbpliate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead and DEHP
| respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action, lBased
on that information, the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Mérit
believed there was a reasonable and meritorious case for this private action. The attorney]
'fqr Plaintiff attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the
- confidential factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate bf
Merit.

33, Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & deic Enforcement Act 0f 1986 .
(Proposition 65) A Summary." Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

34. 'PIEiIltiﬁ is commencing this action mbre-ﬂlan_sixty (60) c_iays from the dates that Plaintiff|
gave notice of the alleged violations to Defendants and the public prosecutors referenced
in Paragraph 28-38. | , |

35, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alléges that neither the Attomey General, no;
| any applicable district attorney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently

prosecuting an action against the Defendants. -

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By €Consumer Advocacy Group, ¥ne. and agémst. Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc.; American
Favorite Tools, Inc., and Does 1-50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

All’ Compressors

paragraphs 1 through 35 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein. -

]

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
: ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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37.

38.
39.

40,

41,

o Compressors thereby exposmg them to. lead. Defendants thereby violated Proposrtron

- 42,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 'THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

Compressor No. MAC 250.

- reoeiving a consumer service,” Cal, Code Regs. tit, 27, § 25602(b). Air Compressors are

* manufactured, distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to lead, without first providing

-of exposure, Defendants have drstrrbuted and sold Arr Compressors in Calrfomla

: Defendants know and mtend that Calrfornra consumers will use and consume Air

- to mouth pathways, and t'rans-d“enn’al absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling |

Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of “American Favorite Tools™” 250 PSI Mini Air

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Air Compressors contain lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that lead has been identified by the State of
California as chemicals known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Propositron 65 warning requiréments. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of lead in the Air Compres-so_rs within Plaintiff's notice of elleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 23.

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding lead conceming “consumer products exposure[s],” which
“is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, eonsumption,

or other reasonably foreseeable u.SG of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from|

a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to lead took place as a result
of such normal and foreseeable consumptron and use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between February 24,2009 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California

employees and consumers and users of Air Compressors, which Defendants

any type of clear and re‘asonable wa‘ming of such to the exposed persons before. the time

65. _
The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, oral ingestion, including hand

the Air Compressors without wearing _gIove‘s or by touching bare skin o mucous

: membranes- with gIo’ves a-fterhandling the A-ir. Co:ﬂpressor_s, as well. as direct and indirect|

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HBALTH AND SAFETY CODE §25249.5,ET SEQ )
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43.

44,

45,
© $2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to lead from Air Compressors, pursuant to

46.

-(By C.onsum‘ét, Adﬂicacy Group, Inc. and against Wise Buys Liquidators and Does 1-50 for:
‘Vielations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxie Enforcement Act of 1986

. . 47. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repéai_s and. ~iﬁoprporatcs by reference

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. confinue to be involuntarily exposed to lead that is contained in Air Compressors,

herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

‘adequate remedy at law.

hand to mouth contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in partic'ulate matter
emanating from the Air Compressots during installation and use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Air Compressors have been ongoing and continuous to the date of
the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continug to engage in conduct
whiich violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, includiné tﬁe mahufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Air Compressors, so that a separate and distinét
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to lead by
Air Compressors as mentioned herein. |
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further dlleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will

creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm, Thus, by committing the acts alleged

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)) -

. Binoculars
paragraphs | through 46 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

.10

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ))
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48.

49.
50.

51.

. Pt : . AN

Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Binoculars (“Binoculars™), including but not limited to
“Marco Polo Star” Breaker Cobra Binoculars 20x50 “We Bring the Whole World to
Your Eyes”. |

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Binoculars contain lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence ef lead in the Binoculars within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 24.

Plaintiff's allegations regarding Binoculars concern “consumer products exposuze[s],”

- which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,

52.

53,

consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, Or any exposure
that. results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Liners are a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to lead took place |
as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use. |
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between February 27,2009 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California
employees and consumers and us_ers of B-ineculars, which Defendants manufaet‘ured, '

distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to 1ead, without first providing auy type of clear

‘and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure.

Defendants have distributed and sold Biuoculéxs in California. Defe_ndants kl_low and

intend that Ca‘lifor'nia consumers will use and consume Binocul ars, thereby exposing

_ them to lead. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

The principal routes of exposure were through mhalatlon, oral mgestlon, including hand '

to mouth pathways, and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling | |

the Bmoculars without wearmg gloves or by touchmg bare skm or mucous membranes

with gloves after handlmg the Binoculars, as well as dlrect and 1nd1rect hand to mouth
1 L

' COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC . . .

- ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5,ET SEQ )
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contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter elﬁanating_ﬁ*om the
Liners during installation and use.

54. Plaintiff is inf(_)rmed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Défendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Binoculars have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct '
Which violates Health and Safety Codé section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution,' promotion, and sale of Binoculars, so that é separate and distinet violation of]
Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to lead by Binoculars
as fnentioned herein, |

55. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Propositidn 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

56. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for clVll penalties of up to

| $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to lead from Bmoculars, pursuant to Health

~ and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). ‘ _

57. In the absence of equitable relief, the géneral public and Defendants’ employees w1ll
continue to be involuntarily exposed to lead that is contained in Binoculars, creatlng a

: substantlal risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
| Dcfendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate

remedy at law,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumerr Advocacy Group, Inc. and agamst Wlse Buys quuldators, and Does 1-50
for Vlolatlons of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinkirig Water and Toxic Enforcement Actof |
. 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq ) .

~ Electrical Tape
58 Plamtlff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and mcorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 57 of thls complaint as though fully set forth herein.

12

COMPLA]NT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 THE SAFE DRINKING WATER. AND TOXIC
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12
13
14
15
16

17 |

18
19

20

21

Al
sl
64,
25 |t
26|
7

28

59.

- 60,
- 6l.

62.

63.

| '_" the Tape without wearmg gloves or by touchmg bare skin or mucous membranes w1th

" gloves after handlmg the Tape, as well as direct and mdlrect hand to mouth contact hand |

COMPLA}NT FOR VIOLA'I‘ION OF PROPOSITION 65, TI-]E SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Tape concern “consumer products exposure[s],” which
- “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption,
. or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from

" receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs tit. 27, § 25602(b). Tape is a consumer

' Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65,

" to mouth pathways, and trans-dermal absorptibn Persons sustain exposures by handling -

Each ef the Defemiants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, otretailer of Electrical Tape (“Tape”), including but not limited to
bR Tools® Electrical Tape 6 Pcs “Size: %~ x 9’, ETO6C..

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Tape contain lead.

Defendants knew or should have known that lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requireme_nts; Defendants were also informed of
the pfesence of lead in the Tape within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further

discussed above at Paragraph 24.

product, and, as ‘mentioned in herein, exposures to lead took place as a result of such
normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between March 9, 2009 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California
employees and consumers and users of Tape, which Defendants manufactured,
distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to lead, without first providing any type of clear
and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of ‘eXposure. |
Defendants have distributed and sold Tape in Californie. Defendants know and intend

that California consumers will use and consume Tape, thereby exposing them to lead.

The principal routes of exposure were thi'ough inh’alation, oral ingestion, i‘ncluding hand .

i3

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY €CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ ).
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65.

66.

- 67.

68.

FamaN ! . TN

to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter émanating from the Tape during
installation and use. |

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of

Proposition 65 as to Tape have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the signing of

this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct which violates

Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, distribution,

promotion, and sale of Tape, so that a separate and distiect violation of Proposition 65
occurred each and évery time a person‘was exposed to lead by Tape as mentioned herein.
Pleintiﬁ‘ is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing, Plainiﬁff further elleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future,

Based on the allegations herein, Defeﬁdants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00-per day per individual exposure to lead from Tape, pursuant to Health and
Safety Code section 25249,7(b). |

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants” einployees will

* continue to be involuntarily exposed to lead that is contained in Tape, creating a

substantia] risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by eommi_ttiﬁg the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate

* - remedy at law.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc.,

‘MeadWestvace Corp. and Does 1-50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking
‘Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249 5, et seq.)y

69

Daily Orgamzers
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and 1ncorporates by reference

- paragraphs 1 through 68 of this complamt as though fully set forth herein,

14

. COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, TI-IB SAFE DRINKING WA'I‘ER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (I-]EALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET SEQ)
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70.

71
72.

7.

74.

5.
' present, each of the Defendants knowingly and mtentlonally exposed Ca11fom1a

- employees and consumers and usgrs of Organizers, which Defend'ants manufactured,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

-which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,

~ consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure

Organizers is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to DEHP took

‘Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(f). Exposures of DEHP to Defendants’ employees occurred through

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between March 15, 2009 and the

_ clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. |

intend that California consumers will use and consume Organizers, _ﬂ;éreby exposing

Each of the Defe‘ndanfs is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Daily Organizers (“Organizers™), including but not
limited to Mead® Organizer Agenda 51/2 x 81/2 in. #47888. |
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Organizers contain DEHP.
Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of
California as a chernical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Propbsition 65 warning requirements. Defendants_ were also informed of
the presence of DEHP in the Organizers within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 25. | '

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Organizers concern “consumer products exposurefs],”
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Oi'ganizers also concern Occupational Exposures, which

“means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer’s workplace.” Cal. Code

the course of their employment in their employérs’ workplaces.

dis,tributed-,or s'old,é's m¢nﬁbned above, to DEHP, Witﬁoﬁt first providing any type of
Defendants have distributed and sold Organizers in California. Defendants know and

them to DEHP.:"Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

15

BNFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HBALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 252A9 5, ET SEQ.) .
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|| 50 for Vielations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act

76. The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, oral ingestion, including hand
| to mouth paﬂlwafs, and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling
the Organizers without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes
with gloves after handling the Organizers, as well as direct and indirect hand to mouth
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter émanating from the|
Organizers during installation and use. |

77 Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ viblatioris of
Proposition 65 as to Organizers have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defen&anté engaged and continue to engage in conduet
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Organizers, so that a separate anci.distinct violation of
Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP by
Organizers as mentioned herein.

78. Plaintiff is informed, bélieves, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
menﬁoned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the |
violations alieggdi herein will continue fq oceur into the future.

79. Based on the allegations herein, Deféndants- are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from Organizers, pursuant to Health |
and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). :

80. In the absenoe of equitable relief, the general public and VDefend_ants’ employees will

| continue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP that is confained- in Organizers, cfeaﬁng a |
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged hefein, ]
Dgfen&ants have causéd irreparable harm for which there is no plain, spéedy, or adequate |

remedy at law.

o FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION |
' (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. _alid"a'gainst Wise Buys _Liquidators, Inc. and Does I-

of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))
‘ 186 ' .

. COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITIQN 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
o ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.) '
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.81.,

82.

83.
84.

85,

86.

 Defendants have distributed and sold Hooks in California. Defendants know and intend | -

. Defendants thereby violated Proposrclon 65.

_COMPLAINT FOR. VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND 'POXIC

'd'is.tributed, or sold as mentioned e,bove, to DEHP, without first providing any type of

clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persohs before the time of exposure.

- that Cahforma consumers will use and consume Hooks thereby exposmg them to D a8

Suction Cup Hooks
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and ineorporetes by reference
paragraphs 1 through 80 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
an{h.of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Suction Cup Hooks (“Hooks”) 50 Suction Cup Hooks
“Ideals for Ornaments, Stained Glass, Soft Sculptures ete,” Item #7993, a consumer
product designed for fastening ornaments to glass.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Hooks contain DEHP.
Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore’
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of DEHP in the Hooks within Plaintiff's notice of e_lle'ged violations further
discussed above at Paragraph 26.
Plainﬁff’s allegations regarding Hooks concern “consumer products exposure[s],” which |
“is an expoéure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption,
or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from
receiving a consumer service.” Cal, Code Regs. tit, 27, §_25602(b). Hooks are a
consumer product, and, as mentioned in he'rein,'exposmes to DEHP took place as a result
of su‘eﬁ normal and foreseeable eoﬁsmnpﬁolh and use, | |
Plaiﬁtiff is informed, believee,' .and thereen alleges that between March 20, 2009 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly and int;entionaHy expoeed California

employees and consumers and users of Hooks, which Defendants manufactured,

':_L?'.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (I-IEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ. ) -
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H 50 for Vlolatlons of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act |

87. The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, _qfal ingestion, including hand
to mouth.pathways, and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling
the Hooks without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves after handling the Hooks, as well as direct and indirect hand to mouth contact,
hand to muccus membrane, or breathing in particulate matter emanating from the Hooks |
during installation and use. o ) | |

88. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of | |
Proposition 65 as to Hooks have been ongoeing and contmuous to the date of the signing
of this complamt, as Defendants engaged and. contmue to engage in conduct which
violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, distribution,
pfomotion, and sale of Hooks, so that a separate and distinct violation of Proposition 65
occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP by Hooks as mentioned
herein. 7 ' | ‘

'89. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65

mepﬁcned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
| violations alleged herein will continue to occﬁr into the future. |

90. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
'$2 500 00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from Hooks, pursuant to Health and

Safety Code section 25249.7(b). _ _
91. In the absence of equitable relie_f, thc general public and Defendants’ employees will
 contitiue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP fha-t is contained in Hooks, creating a
suBstantial risk of irreparable harm, Thus, by ccmmitting the acts _allcged herein, |
]jcfendants have caused irrepérablc harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate :

remedy at law.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc and against Wise Buys qumdators, Inc., and Does 1- o

~ of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5; et seq.))
. 18

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DR]NKING WATER AND. TOXIC
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93,

94,
95.

96.
S consumptlon, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b). Can
97,
' Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(f). Exposures of DEHP to Defendants’ employees occurred

98.

. 'dxstrlbuted or sold as mentloned above to DEHP, without first providing any type of

 COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
o ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5,ET SEQ)

California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore

~ was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of

- which “is an exposure that results from a person s acqmsmon, purchase, storage,

- which “means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer’s workplace.” Cal.

_ employees and consumers and users of Can Openers whlch Defendants manufactured

' clear and reasonable watning of such to the exposed persons before the tnne of exposure B

Can Openers
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, In¢. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 91 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Can Openers (“Can Openers”) an exemplar of which
is Mainstays™ Can opener “Comfort Grip” “Easily opens cans, bottles, and jars”, 00889,
a consumer product used in close proximity to food products.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon .alleges that Can Openers contain DEHP, .
Defendants knew or should have known that DEHY has been identiﬁed, by the State of B}

the presence of DEHP in the Can Openers within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 27. | |

Plain'tiff’s allegations regarding Can Openers concern “consumer products exposure[s],”

Openers are a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to DEHP took
place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

Plaintiff’s allegatio_ns regarding Can Openers.also concern Occupational Exposures,

through the course of their employment in their employers’ workplaces.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between March 20, 2009 and the
present each of the Defendants knowmgly and mtentlonally exposed California

19
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. Defendants have dlstnbuted and sold Can Openers in Cahfoxma Defendants know and
. mtend that California consumers will use and consume Can Openers, thereby exposing
them to DEHP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.
99. The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, oral ingestion, including hand
to mouth pathways, and trans-dermal absorption. Petsons sustain exposures by handling
- the Hooks without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
- gloves after handling the Can Openers, as weII-as direct and indirect hand to mouth
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathmg in particulate matter emanatmg from the
Hooks during installation and use. ' v
100.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of _Defendants’ violations of
Pt'oposition 65 as to Can Openers have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Can Openers, so that a‘separate and distinct violation
_of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to’ DEHP by Can
Openers as mentioned herein. '
101 Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposxt;on 65
mentioned herein is ever oontmumg Plamtlﬂ‘ further alleges and believes that the
_ v101at10ns alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.” '
102 Based on the allegatlons herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalttes of up to
-$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from Can Openers, pursuant to
- Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). | S
103 In the absence of equttable relief, the general public and Defendants employees wﬂl
continue to be 1nvoluntanly exposed to DEHP that is contained in Can Openers, creatmg
a substantial risk of irreparable harm:. Thus, by oomnnttmg the acts alleged hefein,
" Defendants have caused 1rreparable harm for whwh there is no plam speedy, or adequate _

remedy at law.

20

COIVIPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
‘ ENFORCEN[ENT ACI‘ OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE §25249.5, ET SEQ)




fam—ry

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

' (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., and Does 1-
‘50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
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of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))
Mobile Phone Travel Chargers

' 104.Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Iné. tepeats and incorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 103 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

' 105.Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promotet, or retailer of Mobile Phone Travel Chargers (“Chargers”) an
exemplar is Global Brands Travel Charger “Best Quality” “Made In China”,

106.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Chargers contain lead.
107.Defendants knew or should have known that lead has been identified by the State of

California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of lead in the Chargers within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further

discussed above at Paragr,aph 28.

108.Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Chargers concem “consumer products exposure[s],”

which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,

consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure

that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Chargers are a consumer product, and, as menﬁo:;’ed in herein, exposures to lead took

place as a result of such nof_nial and foreseeable consumption and use,

- 109.Plaintiff is informed, believes, ar_id thereon 'allegeé’ that Between March 20, 2009‘and the

present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California

employeés and consumers and users of Chargers, which Defendants manufactured,

| distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to lead, without first providing any type of clear.
" and reasonable warning of such to the exposed bcr’sons before the time of eXpoéure.

" Defendants have distributed and sold Chargers in California. Defendants know and

21
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intend that California consumers will use and consume Chargers, thereby exposmg them
to lead. Defendants thereby violated Propos1t10n 65.

110.The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, oral 1ngest10n, including hand
to mouth pathways and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling
the Chargers without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes
with gloves after handling the Chargers, as well as direct and indirect hand fo mouth
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter enr_anating from the

* Chargers during installation and use. |

111.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of De-fendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Chargers have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct |
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Chargers, so that a separate and distinct violation of
Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to lead by Chargers as

' mentioned herein, | _

112.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that.each violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing, Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
. violations alleged herein will continue to oceur into the future.

113. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2 500.00 per day per individual exposure to lead from Chargers, pursuant to Health and |
Safety Code section 25249, .7(b).

114.In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ empleyees will
continue to be mvoluntarﬂy exposed to lead that is contained in Chargers, creatmg a
substantial risk of u'reparable harm. Thus by oomrmttmg the acts alleged herem
‘Defendants have caused irteparable harm for which there is no plam, speedy, or adequate

remedy at law.

22"
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(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Wise Buys Liquidators, Inc., A.D. Sutton
& Sons, and Does 1-50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and
- Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

115.Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference

116.Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

- 117.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Bags contain DEHP.
* 118.Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of
' the presence of DEHP in the Bags within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further

119 Plaintiff’s allegatlons regardmg Bags concermn consumer products exposure[s],” which

- normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

120'.._P1aintiff is informed, believes, and thereon a-lleges that.betw_een April 20, 2009 and the -
- employees and _consumers and users of Bags, which Defendants manufactured,

- - clear and reasonable warmng of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure.

. Defendants have drsmbuted and sold Bags in California. Defendants k:now and 1ntend -

: COMPLAINI‘ FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, TI-IE SAFE DRINKING ‘WATER AND TOXIC

P B N

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Mesh Duffle Bags
paragraphs 1 through 114 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein. -
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Mesh Duffle Bags (“Bags”) including but not limited -

to Black Mesh Duffel Bag, “Distributed by AD. Sutton & Sons, New York, NY 10001,
“Made In China”, 20” x 10" x 10”. | |

California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were- also informed of
dlsoussed above at Paragraph 30.

“is an exposure that results from a person’s acqulsrtron, purchase, storage, consumption,
or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from
receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b). Bags are a consumer
product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to DEHP took place as a result of such

present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California

distributed, or sold as rner?ltiorred above, to DEHP, without first providing any type of B

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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COI\/IPLAIN T FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 THE SAFE DRINK]NG WATER AND TOXIC

that California consumers will use and consume Bags, thereby eXposing them to DEHP
Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65,

121 .The principal routes of exposure were through inhalation, oral ingestien, including hand
te mouth pathways, and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustain exposures by handling

- the Bags without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves after handling the Bags, as well as-direct and indirect hend to mouth contact, hand _
to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter emanating from the Bags during
~ installation and use. .

122.Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that eacﬁ of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Ba'gs have been ongoing and continuous to the date .of the signing of
this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct which violates
Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, distribution,
promotion, and sale of Bags, so that a separate and distinct violation of Proposition 65
occurred each and every time a persdn was exposed to lead by Bags as mentioned hefein.

123 Plaintiff is informed, believes, end thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will eontinue to occur into the future. '

124.Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil p.enalties of up to '
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from Bags pursuant to Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b). |

125.In the absence of equltable rehef the general public and Defendants’ employees will
contlnue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP that is contamed in Bags, creating a
substantlal risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by comm1tt1ng the acts alle ged herein,
Defendants have caused meparable harm for which there is no plam speedy, or adequate

remedy at law.

2

' ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (I-IEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 3, ET BEQ.)
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126.Plaintiff has engaged in good faJth efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to
filing this Complaint. .

| - PRAYER FOR RELIEFR

| Plaintiff demands agéi-n_sf each of the Défendants as follows:

I..  Apermanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings;

2. Penalties pursuant to Heallth.'and Safety Code section 25249,7, subdivision (b); -
3. Costs of suit;

4. Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and _

5. Any further relief that the court m-ay deem just and equitable, -

Dated: W=7~ 202 YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

BY: :
Reuben Yeroushalmi

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc..
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- COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSTTION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
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